MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 293

business of said court, including proper books for the record of all cases arising in said court, at a cost not exceeding one hundred dollars per year.

Conflicting acts repealed. Section 2. All acts or parts of acts, conflicting with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall go into effect on the first day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and five.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 293.

An Act to amend Section sixteen of Chapter twenty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, entitled "An Act to establish a Municipal Court in the Town of Newport."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 16, chapter 23, private and special laws, 1899, amended.

Section I. Section sixteen of chapter twenty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine is hereby amended by substituting the word 'shall' for the word "may" in the first line of said section, and by striking out all the words in the last clause in said section, which words are "and the fees so received by said judge shall be payment in full for his services" and substituting therefor the following: 'An accurate account of the fees so received by the said judge shall be by him laid before the county commissioners of Penobscot county, and he shall pay the same into the county treasury of said county quarterly on or before the first days of January, April, July and October of each year. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars per year, to be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Penobscot county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, and he shall receive an additional sum not to exceed one hundred dollars per year, at the discretion of said county commissioners, to defray the costs of keeping the records of said court and in payment for his expenses in attending upon the sessions of the county commissioners of said county.' So that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Amount of fees fixed.

'Section 16. The judge of said court shall demand and receive the same fees allowed by law to trial justices and clerks of the supreme judicial court for similar services, except that he shall receive for every blank writ signed by him, four cents; for the entry of each civil action, fifty cents; for the trial of an issue in civil or criminal cases, two dollars for every day actually

CHAP. 294

employed: and said fees for the trial of an issue in civil actions shall be paid by the plaintiff before proceeding with the trial each day, to be taxed in his costs, if he prevails. An accurate account of the fees so received by said judge shall be by him laid before the county commissioners of Penobscot county, and he shall pay the same into the county treasury of said county quarterly on or before the first days of January, April, July, and October of each year. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars per year, to be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Penobscot county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, and he shall receive an additional sum, not to exceed one hundred dollars per year, at the discretion of said county commissioners, to defray the costs of keeping the records of said court and in payment for his expenses in attending upon the sessions of the county commissioners of said county.'

--fees shall be treasury.

--salary of judge.

-costs for

keeping

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with this section are hereby repealed.

Conflicting acts repealed.

Section 3. This act shall go into effect on the first day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and five.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 294.

An Act to amend the charter of the Wilton Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In addition to the powers conferred upon it by Additional its act of incorporation by chapter two hundred and ninety. conferred. three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, the Wilton Water Company shall have the following additional rights and powers.

Section 2. To supply the inhabitants of the town of Wilton Purposes. and the inhabitants of the villages of North Jay and Bean's Corner in the town of Jay with pure water, sufficient for all municipal, public and domestic purposes, including a sufficient quantity for extinguishing fires, supplying hotels, livery stables and laundries, for sprinkling streets, for running elevators and for motors, providing that such motors shall not be used for manufacturing purposes; and such corporation shall possess all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities and obligations imposed upon corporations by law, except as herein otherwise provided.